ORDINANCE 81-9

Annexation of Adjacent and Contiguous Territory (309 Acres at Northeast Corner of Winslow Road and Henderson Street)

WHEREAS, the boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is adjacent to the real estate described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. The following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

> A part of Section 9 and a part of Section 10, all in Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Section 10, thence East 1320 feet, more or less, to the Southeast corner of the West half of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 10; thence North 2046 feet; thence East 1320 feet; thence South $0^{0}14'48"$ East 515.56 feet; thence North 89°44'12" East 212.21 feet; thence North 65°30'22" East 251.61 feet; thence North 0°16'13" East 453.78 feet; thence North 89°30'53" West 449.75 feet; thence North 249.70 feet; thence West 160 feet; thence North 66 feet; thence West 1160 feet; thence North 231 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of the west half of the southwest Quarter of said Section 10; thence West 330.70 feet; thence North 260 feet; thence West 1319.30 feet; thence North 588.57 feet to the South line of Barclay Gardens Addition; thence West 2310 feet, more or less, to the West line of the East half of said Section 9; thence South 3488.57 feet, more or less, to the Southwest corner of the East half of said Section 9; thence East 2640 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 309 acres, more or less.

SECTION II. Be it further ordained, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 3rd day of June, 1981.

Alfred I. Towell, President Bloomington Common Council ATTEST: Clerk Nøra RESENTED by me to the Mayor upon this 4^{th} day of June, 1981. nors

City Clerk

Nora

Connors

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 4th day of June, 1981.

cis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance annexes the 309-acre area northeast of the intersection of Winslow Road and Henderson Street and includes the new YMCA, the Winslow Sports Complex, the Henderson Court Apartments, and nineteen residences. The fiscal plan for the annexation is presented in Resolution 81-14.